water district, fire district, or any other municipal or quasi-municipal corporation that sells water, 12 

on a wholesale or retail basis, inside and outside its territorial limits, shall not be construed as a 13 

public utility if it has fewer than one-thousand five hundred (1,500) total customer-service 14 

connections and provided outside sales do not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total water service 15 

connections or volumetric sales and provided the price charged to outside customers, per unit of 16 

water, is not greater than the price charged to inside customers for the same unit of water, nor to 17